Decision No. 59765 3 L E.«g E @ B% %&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SIATE.OF'CASIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
COACHELLA VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY, )
> Califormia coxrporation, for author- )
<Ly to increase rates and charges for ) Application No. 41263
xchange telephone service in all of )
LTS exchanges. g

List of Appearances attached hereto as Appendix 4.

INTERIM OPINION

Coachella Valley Telephone Company, a corporation, by the
above-entitled application, filed June 29, 1959, seeks authority to
increase its rates and charges for exchange telephone sexvice im its
Coachella, Eagle Moubtain, Indio, La Quinta, Mecca, Qdasis, Paln.
Dezcert, Thermal, and Thousand Palms exchanges in Riverside County,
and Desert Shores and Salton City exchanges in Imperial Cbunty, by
a gross anpuel ameunt of approximately $194,000 over the estimated
gross revenues for the year 1959 which would be produced at the
preseot rates. The proposed increase in exchange service rates

amounts to an approximated 17 percent increase in total estinated

anpual operating reVenues, including toll service and other service

revenues.

Public hearings were held before Examiner Stewart C.
Warner on September 1, 2, and 3, 1959, and before Commissione: Peter
E. Mitchell and Examiner Warner oo November 4, 5, and 6, 1959, and
before Examiner Warner oo December 29, 1959, at Indio. Many sub-

scribers and representatives of civic organizations protested the




A. 41263 MW

granting of the application verbally and by letter to the Commission.

Principal protests were based on complaints of pooxr service includ-

ing busy trunk signals, line interference, umsatisfactory install#-
tion and repair of equipment, poor number change and intercept,
party interference, failure to meet service requirements, delay in
upgrading of service, incorrect billing, cross-talk, and poor recep~
tion. At the November 6, 1959 hearing, the applicant was directed
by the presiding Commissioner to submit as Exhibit No. 18 a xeport
on its plans for the improvement of sexrvice for the yeaxs 1959
through 1961 to eliminate the service conditions complained of. At
the hearing of December 29, 1959, the applicant submitted as Exhibit
No. 25 its estimated summary of earnings for the yeer 1960, includ-
ing the effect on such earnings at the present and proposed rates of
thé cost of capital improvements for said year as outlined in Ex-
hibit No. 18, supra.

A Commission staff engineering witness submitted as Ex-
hibit No. 30 a statement of rebuttal to Exhibit No. 18, pointing out
deficiencies therein and submitting recommendations further with
respect thereto. A Commission staff accounting witness submitted as
Exhibit No. 31 a supplemental finamcial report setting forxrth appli-
cant's plans for interim financing, its capital requireménts for
1960, applicant's proposed permanent financing, the requisites for
public sale of applicant’s common stock, dividend policy and re-
quirements, a summary of earnings for the calendar year 1960 esti-
nated at present and proposed rates based on the applic&ﬁt's showing
for said year, applicant's capital structure, its financial require-

ments, and conclusions with respect to applicant's present condition

ard outlook.




A. 41263 GH**

At the December 29, 1959 hearing, the applicant requested
interim relief pending a final decision of the Commission and said
Tequest was then submitted for decision. The mattexr was continued
to a date to be set for the staff to cross-examive as to applicant's
Exhibits Nos. 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29. Each of these exhibits was
submitted and received at said hearing and deals with a projection
of applicant's earnings and firancial requirements at present and
proposed rates into the years 1960 and 1961, based on its service
improvement program submitted inm Exhibit No. 18. This program was
adopted as applicant's official budget for the years 1960 and 1961 at

a regular meeting of applicant's Board of Directors on Novembexr 24,
1959. |

General Information

The spplicant furnishes telephone service in the afore-

mentioned locations in Coachella Valley and as of Jume 3Q, 1959,

9,143 stations, including 65 company business phomes, were in service.
Since 1951, applicant's telephome utility plaot had increased from
$860,000 to $2,804,000 by the end of 1958. Operating revepues had
increased from $250,000 to $944,000, and stations had increased

from 4,446 to 8,944 during the same period. 4 10 percent increase

ip stations and fevenues, per year, over the next five years wﬁs
estimated as likely to occur, which said estimate may be comservative.
The record shows that this desert resort and agricultural area of
Riverside County has grown very rapidly, and the indicatioms are that
such growth will not only be main:ained‘EfEngy also be accelexated e
with the construction of additiopal large resort hotels, motels,

desert apartments, golf and country clubs, private desert homes, and .
commexcial service establishments.




A. 41263 MA/GE*

The record shows that the rapid growth of the area has
strained applicant's facilities and that such stxain has, for the
mosSt paxt, resulted in poor service. Nearly all subseribers and
their representatives vho appesred at tho hearing testified thaot were
telephoue service provided and maintained at good ctavndards they
would not object %o the granting of the application.

Rates

Applicant's present basic exchange service rates were
authorized by Decision No. 46662, dated Januaxy 22, 1952, in Appli-
cation No. 32600. ‘

The following tabulation compares the present flat rates

f~r business base rate area, business extended sexrvice area, resi-

dence base rate area, and residence extended service area exchange

service with the rates proposed -in the application for such services:

Class and Grade Rates per Month
of Service Present  Proposed

Flat Rate Exchange Service

Businesg Base Rate Area '
i - Party - $ 6.50 $ 12.50
2 - Party @ 5.25 9.80
4 - Party ‘ " 4.75 7-25 ’
Extension ‘ 1.50 1.50 -

Business Extended Service Area | , _
L« Party 10.05 16.05
2 - Party : ' 8.25 . 12.80
4 - Party ! , 6.95 9.45
Extension 1.50 1.50

Residence Base Rate Area | . 3
L - Party ) 4.00 5.60
2 - Party 3.50 4.60
4 - Party | 3.00 4.00
Extension - 1.25 1.25

Regidance Extended Sexvice Area o
1 - Party ‘ 4.85 6.45
2 - Party 4.10. 5.20
4 - Party 3.30 4.30
Extension 1.25 1.25.




A. 41263 MY GH*

Exhibit No. 8, submitted by applicant's accounting witness,
is a °ummary of earmnings from total operations for the year 1957
recorded and adjusted, for the year 1958 recoxrded, and the estimated
year 1959 at present and proposed rates. Exhibit No. 16-4A, submitted
by staff engineering witnesses is a revised report on applicant's
operations for the years 1957 recoxrded, 1958 recorded and adjusted,
and the year 1959 estimated at present and proposed rates.' Exhibit
No. 25, submitted by applicant’'s witness, is a summary of earnings
for the year 1960 based on applicant's budgeted capital improvement
program set forth in Exhibit No. 18, The earnings data con-
tained in Exhibits Nos. 8, 16-A and 25 are summerized and compared
in the following tabulation. | |

SMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1959 Estimated s Year 1960 Bst'd, °
Present Rates : __Proposed Rates Prosent : Proposed:
Per Co. ¢ Pexr P.U.C.: Por Co. z Per P.U.C. Rotes s Rates @

- -
I

- ¥ 40 #9

Ttem

Oper. Revenue 1,121,300 41,120,015 1,326,200 $1,303,215 1,401,826 1,615,763

Oper. Expense 636,770 603,100 636,770 603,100 852,060 252,060

Depreciation - 253,800 lha, 153,800 244,800 203,300 203,300

Taxes 188,2 164 4,27 06 269,992 _
Subtotel  § 978,807 & 912,327 51,096,884 %1,017,€92

Not Oper. Rev. & 142,433 &' 197,682 & 229,516 & 285,323 $ 151,907 § 248,549

Rate Base 3 257 664 3 281 80 3,257,664 3,281,800 4 303,3AA 4 303 3
Rate of Retwrn . L.37% . b.on% 7.05% 7 8.60% 35% ’ 3.8“

The record shows thar the applrcant has been computing de~
preciation for income tax deduction purposes for the years 1954
through 1958 using shorter lives for certain of its items of depre-

ciable capital and that such computatioms have resulted in a total




. v .

A. 41263 GHX

tax deduction of $179,571.33 over the said period.' However, in the
preceding tabulation the applicant has computed depreciation for
income tax purposes on the straight-line basis but the staff computed
it on the "taxes as paid" basis.

In the above tabulation differences between the estimates
of operating expenses, depreclation, taxes end rate base submitied
by the applicant and the staff are evident, the staff having normal-
ized operating expenses for nonrecurring ftems of expense and having
utilized procedures for the determination of rate basge i line with
practices heretofore generally adopted by the Commission.

Exhibit No. 18 shows that for the year 1959 the applicant
will have added net telephonme plant in service awmounting to $153,738
to improve sexvice; in 1960, $290,569; and in 1961, $272,442; for a
total of $716,749. 1Ip addition thexeto, the applicant will have
added, in 1959, $740,902, io 1960, $1,054,421, and in 1961 $559,058;
fox a total of $2,354,381 for regrading, trunking and mew sexrvices.
The total budget for net telephone plant in service additionms for
the three-year period is $3,071,130, of which the total of $1,344,990
is budgeted for the year 1960 and is reflected in the estimated
rate base shown in Exhibit No. 25 and as shown in the preéeding
eabuletion. |
Staff Recommendations

Chapter 10 of Exhibit No. 16 contains 17 detailed recom-
mendations of the staff for the remedying and elimination of service
complaints submitted by subscribers at the hearings of September 1,

2 and 3, 1959. Said Chapter alsc contains 1l detailed recommenda-

tions by the staff regarding the filing of bimonthly reports'on‘




A, 41263 M/GHx

service improvement projeets, giving cost effects and the dates for
starting and completion of such projects to alleviate service com-
plaints and to maintain adequate telephove service. Said Chapter
further contaims 4 major recommendations by the steff that minimum
standard of sexvice of amswering time, of dial'service requirements,
of maintevance of plant and equipment, and of service intexrruptions
be maintained by the applicant.

In Exhibit No. 13 and through testimony of its president,
the applicant indicated that a number of the staff recommendations
were already being carried out or followed by the applicant, that
some staff recommendations would be incorporated in present pro-
cedures, and that some new studies, which the applicant felt would
be beneficial in Improving the service to the subscribers, would bé
made, ‘ :

Exhibit No. 30 sets forth in detail, a specific diécussién
of every omission, qualification, or addition found ip Exhibit‘No.‘la
as it relates to Chapter 10 of Exhibit No. 16.. |

Financing of Service Improvement
Capital Additions' Program

A financiaiﬁexpert witvess of the applicant testified that
ip oxder to finmance the sexrvice improvement capital additions! Pro~
gram set forth in Exhibit No. 18, the applicant would be required,
and before the end of 1960, plammed to avail itself of a recenﬁly
vegotiated line of credit with a bank amounting to $1 million and
to draw down $500,000 on its mortgage to refimance, in paxrt, such
short term credit, and to issue and sell, before the end of 1961,

$1 million of its commom stock, $500,000 of which would be used to




| A. 41263 MH*

further refinance the short term bamk credit. This witness testified
that in his opinion the applicant would be xequired to pay a $1.00
annual dividend on its $20 par value common stock, or 5 pexcent, in
order to sell it at a public offering due in part to applicant's‘
present financial condition as set foxth on the recoxrd and due, @lso,
to its lack of a sustained common stock carmings' record. Exhibit
No. 26, submitted by applicant's accounting witness, is a calculétion
of estimated revenue requirements of service improvements for the
year 1960 to produce a rate of return of 7.05 percent as requested
in the instant application. Said exhibit shows that estimated local
service revenue at the proposed rates for the year 1960 would be
$846,000; that the local service revenue requirement to produce said
rate of return would be $967,648; and that the estimated revenue 1
requirements of service improvements therefor would be $121,048, 1
This means, according to this witness's testimony, that utilizinglv
the zpplicant's estimated révenues, expenses and rate base for thé
year 1960, the rates.proposed in the instant applicacioﬁ would Sez
deficient by the last said amount to produce the rate of return |
requested. As noted hereinbefore, Exhibit No. 31 is a

supplemental financial report on the applicant submitted by a staff
accounting witness which sets forth the applicant's fimancial re-
quirements on interim and permanent bases to complete the proposed
construction program set forth in Exhibit No. 18.

Findinzs and Conclusions

From & review of the record it is evident, and the Commis-
sion. finds as a fact and concludes, that the rate of return for the

years 1959 and 1960 estimated which would be produced by the




A. 41263 GH¥

operating revenues at the present rates is deficient and the appli-

cant is in neced of financial relief. It is further found as a fact
and concluded that the public intexest requires that the agpplicant
be directed to improve its telephone service as a condition to the
authorizatior to place into effect any increase in exchange tele-
phope service rates. It is clearly demonmstrated oo the record that
in ordexr to bring the applicant's telephone service uprté minioum
standards of operation, the applicant must have expended approxi-
mately $3 million during the years 1959, 1960 and 1961 on capital
improvements.,

Without passing with finality on the accuracy of the appli-
cavt's showing for the year 1960 estimated as set forth in Exhibit
No. 25, it is apparent, however, that the rate of xreturn of 5.8
percent shown therein which would be produced by the zates proposed
ir the application is not excessive and that said proposed rates are
just and reasomable op an interim basis for this proceeding pending
final determination thexeof. Upon such final determivation the inter-
im rates, authorized hereinafter to be filed, may be adjusted down-
ward or may be made permanent depending upon the facts regarding
applicant’s earnings under the said interim rates as ﬁbey may be
developed on the recoxd in a subsequent hearing orx hearings.

The Commission further finds as a fact that the increases
in rates and charges authorized herein are justified, and that
present rates, insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed,
will, for the future, be upjust and unreasonable,

It is further found as a fact and concluded that the public
interest requires that the applicant be directed to carry out and
place in effect, and periodically report its progress with respect
thereto, the staff recommendations contained iz Chapter 10 of Exhibit

No. 16 and in Exhibit No. 30, and the order hereinafter will so

provide, -
-9




A. 41263 GH*

Failure on the part of applicant to carry out and place in
effect the staff recommendations\or any‘begleét or unrecasonable deliay
in the applicant's pursuing and completing its service improvement
capital additions' program in the years 1960 ahd 1961 would constitute
grounds for the Commission's covnsidering the reduction of the appli-

cant's telephope exchange service rates as may be appropriate.

INTERIM ORDER

Application as above entitled having been filed, public
hearings having been held, a request for interim rate relief having
been submitted, and based on the record in the proceedings and the
findings and conclusions with respect thereto as hereinbefore set
forth,

IT IS HEREBY QRDERED as follows:

1.(2) That the application of Coachella Valley Telephome Company,
a corporation, for authority to increase its rates for exchange tele-
phone service be and it is granted, and that Coachella Valley Telephone
Company be and 1t is authorized to file ir quadruplicate with the
Comigsion on or after the effective date of this order and in coo-
formance with the provisions of Gemeral Oxder No. 96, the tariff
schedules for exchange telephbone service with rates, charges and
conditions as set forth in Exhibit E attached to the applicatién,
and on not less than four days' notice to the public and to this
Commission to make said tariffs effective for all service furpished.
oo and after April 1, 1960. |

(b) That the authority to increase rates hereinbefore granted

be and it is conditioned upon the applicant's not neglectiﬁg or un-

reasonably delaying the pursuing and completing of its service iﬁr

provement capital additiong' program as outlimed in the opinion

herein.




A, 41263 GH*

2. That applicant shall improve service facilities and oper-
ations; shall maintain standards of service; and shall further inves-
tigate and study service deficiencies and provide the Commisgion with
monthly operating reports pursuant to the staff recommendations con-
tained in Chapter 10 of Exhibit No, 16 and ip Exhibit No. 30 as said
Exhibit is related to Exhibit No. 18. Such periodic reports are to
start April 1, 1960 and four copies sﬁall be filed by the 15th day of
each month with the Commission,

3. That applicant shall, withio six months after the effective
date of this order, make and submit to the Commission, in writing,
an extended service study of the plant, revenue and expense effects,

snd community of interest between contiguous central office and

exchange areas in its Thousand Palms and Indio exchanges.

The effective date of this oxder shall be tweoty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Franclsco , California, this

g’% day of /7724/m.%/ -




| A, 41263 w,we

Appendix A,

Appearances

For Applicant:

-Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, attormeys, by Raymond L. Curran,
and J. C. Newman, president.

Protestants:

Harxry B. Cannon, city attormey, for City of Coachella and
Palw Desert Chamber of Commexce; Henry M. Lemnie, for
Thousand Palms Chamber of Commerce; Hal Kapp, for Palm
Desext Chamber of Commerce; Clifford W. Kendexrsom, for
Firecliff Lodge, C. W. Henderson Properties, and in
propria persona; George T. Mitchell, for Indio Thunderbird
Service and Burger Boy; Richaxd B. Kite, for Welcome-Kite
& Co. and Jean Chisholm; Mrs. Wm. B. Gardnex, for Foster-
Gardner, and in propria persoma; Ralph E. Phillips, for
Palm Desert Eotel group and Candlewood Lodge; E. V.
Lampkin, for Lampkin & Parry Business & Tax Sexvice and
Kénpeth Gigoux; Mrs. Jay Herod, Milton A. Hoffman, Patsy
Senfante, Mrs. Owen Hudson, Mrs. Wm. X. Mullen, Mrs.
Stepaen Schweitzor, Miss Lily Hefferman, Mrs. C. Charles
Crockett, william F. Lester, Mrs. Tom 5. TripLett, EQ
Gierlich, Elizabeth Harrelson, Frank B. Lamb, William
Wirth, and Margaret Timm, in propria pexsonae.

Interested Parties:

Neal C. Hasbrook, for California Independent Telephone
Associatlion; Justin M. MeCarthy and Gerald J. Geerlings,
deputy county counsels, for the County of Riverside;
Wiiliam L. Knechz, attorney, for Califormia Farm Bureau
Federation; Mrs. Lucille Carmes, manager, for Indio
Chambex of Commexce; Robert S. Cox, for La Quinta Chamber
of Commerce; Joyce H. Dewey, for Dew-All Sexvices, Inc.;

and Elizabeth R. Price and Tom A. Triplett, in propria
personae.

For the Commission Staff:

Hector Amninos, coumsel.




